

21-1498

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

ALEXANDER BELYA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

HILARION KAPRAL, AKA METROPOLITAN HILARION, NICHOLAS
OLKHOVSKIY, VICTOR POTAPOV, SERGE LUKIANOV, DAVID STRAUT,
ALEXANDRE ANTCHOUTINE, GEORGE TEMIDIS, SERAFIM GAN, BORIS
DMITRIEFF, EASTERN AMERICAN DIOCESE OF THE RUSSIAN ORTHODOX
CHURCH OUTSIDE OF RUSSIA, THE SYNOD OF BISHOPS OF THE RUSSIAN
ORTHODOX CHURCH OUTSIDE OF RUSSIA, MARK MANCUSO,

Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of New York, No. 20-cv-6597

DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Donald J. Feerick, Jr.
FEERICK NUGENT
MACCARTNEY, PLLC
96 South Broadway
South Nyack, NY 10960
(845) 353-2000
dfeerick@fnmlawfirm.com

Diana M. Verm
Daniel H. Blomberg
Lori H. Windham
Daniel D. Benson
THE BECKET FUND
FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
1919 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 955-0095
dverm@becketlaw.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	4
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	13
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. Father Alexander’s claims are barred by the church autonomy doctrine.	13
A. The church autonomy doctrine can bar defamation claims.	15
B. The church autonomy doctrine bars Father Alexander’s defamation claims.....	20
1. Father Alexander’s claims interfere with Church discipline.	21
2. Father Alexander’s claims require courts to interpret Church policy and answer religious questions.	24
3. The discovery process necessary to adjudicate Father Alexander’s claims will itself violate church autonomy.	30

C. The neutral principles doctrine does not apply in this case.	33
II. Father Alexander’s claims are barred by the ministerial exception.	35
A. The ministerial exception bars defamation claims that interfere with a church’s selection and supervision of its ministers.....	36
B. The ministerial exception bars Father Alexander’s defamation claims because they interfere with the Church’s selection and control of its priests and bishops.	43
C. The district court erred by refusing to dismiss the complaint under the ministerial exception.	45
III. This Court has jurisdiction over this appeal under the collateral order doctrine.....	49
A. The Church’s First Amendment defenses will be effectively unreviewable after merits discovery.	50
1. The Religion Clauses provide protections akin to immunity.	51
2. The Church’s Religion Clauses immunities will be irreparably lost absent immediate appeal.	54
B. The order below conclusively determined the Church’s immunity from trial and merits discovery.....	55
C. The Church’s immunity against merits discovery is collateral to the merits of Father Alexander’s defamation claims.	56
IV. The district court erred by failing to limit initial discovery to the resolution of the Religion Clauses defenses.....	57

CONCLUSION 59
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 61
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Baker v. Afr. Methodist Episcopal Church</i> , No. 3-01-CV-2485, 2002 WL 1840931 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 8, 2002).....	41
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996)	51, 55
<i>Bell v. Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.)</i> , 126 F.3d 328 (4th Cir. 1997).....	38, 47
<i>Bouchard v. N.Y. Archdiocese</i> , No. 04 CIV. 9978, 2006 WL 3025883 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2006).....	6
<i>Bouldin v. Alexander</i> , 82 U.S. (15 Wall.) 131 (1872).....	1
<i>Brazauskas v. Fort Wayne-S. Bend Diocese, Inc.</i> , 796 N.E.2d 286 (Ind. 2003).....	19, 34
<i>Britt v. Garcia</i> , 457 F.3d 264 (2d Cir. 2006)	56
<i>Bryce v. Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Colo.</i> , 289 F.3d 648 (10th Cir. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Byrd v. DeVeaux</i> , No. 17-3251, 2019 WL 1017602 (D. Md. Mar. 4, 2019)	24, 41
<i>Cannata v. Catholic Diocese of Austin</i> , 700 F.3d 169 (5th Cir. 2012).....	46
<i>Cha v. Korean Presbyterian Church of Wash.</i> , 553 S.E.2d 511 (Va. 2001).....	40, 42, 43
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....	49

Collette v. Archdiocese of Chi.,
200 F. Supp. 3d. 730 (N.D. Ill. 2016)..... 58

Colo. Christian Univ. v. Weaver,
534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008)..... 30

Conlon v. InterVarsity Christian Fellowship/USA,
777 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2015)..... 37, 52, 56

Coollick v. Hughes,
699 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2012) 51

Corp. of Presiding Bishop v. Amos,
483 U.S. 327 (1987) 22

Crowder v. S. Baptist Convention,
828 F.2d 718 (11th Cir. 1987)..... 34

Dayner v. Archdiocese of Hartford,
23 A.3d 1192 (Conn. 2011)..... 53

Demkovich v. St. Andrew the Apostle Par.,
3 F.4th 968 (7th Cir. 2021) 32, 44, 52, 55

Dermody v. Presbyterian Church,
530 S.W.3d 467 (Ky. Ct. App. 2017)..... 19

Digit. Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct,
511 U.S. 863 (1994) 49

In re Diocese of Lubbock,
624 S.W.3d 506 (Tex. 2021) *passim*

Downs v. Roman Catholic Archbishop of Balt.,
683 A.2d 808 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1996)..... 19

Edrei v. Maguire,
892 F.3d 525 (2d Cir. 2018) 55

EEOC v. Catholic Univ. of Am.,
83 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 42, 48

EEOC v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Raleigh,
48 F. Supp. 2d 505 (E.D.N.C. 1999) 47

*Eglise Baptiste Bethanie De Ft. Lauderdale, Inc. v. Seminole
Tribe of Fla.*,
824 F. App'x 680 (11th Cir. 2020) 16-17

El-Farra v. Sayyed,
226 S.W.3d 792 (Ark. 2006) 41, 48

Farley v. Wis. Evangelical Lutheran Synod,
821 F. Supp. 1286 (D. Minn. 1993) 41

*Fassl v. Our Lady of Perpetual Help Roman Catholic
Church*,
No. CIV.A. 05-CV-0404, 2005 WL 2455253
(E.D. Pa. Oct. 5, 2005)..... 58

Fratello v. Archdiocese of N.Y.,
863 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2017) *passim*

Fratello v. Roman Catholic Archdiocese of N.Y.,
175 F. Supp. 3d 152 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)..... 58

Friedlander v. Port Jewish Ctr.,
347 F. App'x 654 (2d Cir. 2009) 38

Garcia v. Does,
779 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2015) 13, 55

Gingras v. Think Fin., Inc.,
922 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2019) 55

Gonzalez v. Roman Catholic Archbishop of Manila,
280 U.S. 1 (1929) 1, 14, 15, 45

In re Grand Jury Subpoenas Returnable Dec. 16, 2015,
871 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2017) 54

Grussgott v. Milwaukee Jewish Day Sch. Inc.,
260 F. Supp. 3d 1052 (E.D. Wis. 2017) 58

Hartwig v. Albertus Magnus Coll.,
93 F. Supp. 2d 200 (D. Conn. 2000)..... 41

Heard v. Johnson,
810 A.2d 871 (D.C. 2002) 41

Herzog v. St. Peter Lutheran Church,
884 F. Supp. 2d 668 (N.D. Ill. 2012)..... 58

Hiles v. Episcopal Diocese of Mass.,
773 N.E.2d 929 (Mass. 2002)..... 19

*Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church
& Sch. v. EEOC*,
565 U.S. 171 (2012) *passim*

Hubbard v. J Message Grp. Corp.,
325 F. Supp. 3d 1198 (D.N.M. 2018)..... 17

Hutchison v. Thomas,
789 F.2d 392 (6th Cir. 1986)..... 39, 48

InterVarsity Christian Fellowship/USA v. Bd. of Governors,
---F. Supp. 3d---, No. 19-10375, 2021 WL 1387787
(E.D. Mich. Apr. 13, 2021) 47

Jackson v. Presbytery of Susquehanna Valley,
686 N.Y.S.2d 273 (N.Y. Sup. Ct.) 19

Jones v. Wolf,
443 U.S. 595 (1979) 33, 34

Kaufmann v. Sheehan,
707 F.2d 355 (8th Cir. 1983)..... 41

Kavanagh v. Zwilling,
997 F. Supp. 2d 241 (S.D.N.Y.)..... 26, 30

Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral,
344 U.S. 94 (1952)..... *passim*

Kirby v. Lexington Theological Seminary,
426 S.W.3d 597 (Ky. 2014)..... 53

Klouda v. Sw. Baptist Theological Seminary,
543 F. Supp. 2d 594 (N.D. Tex. 2008) 40

Kraft v. Rector, Churchwardens & Vestry of Grace Church,
No. 01-CV-7871, 2004 WL 540327
(S.D.N.Y. Mar. 17, 2004)..... 40

Kreisberg v. HealthBridge Mgmt., LLC,
732 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2013) 13

Kreshik v. St. Nicholas Cathedral,
363 U.S. 190 (1960) 17

Lee v. Sixth Mount Zion Baptist Church,
903 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 2018) 29, 32, 37, 38

Lee v. Sixth Mount Zion Baptist Church,
No. 15-1599, 2017 WL 3608140 (W.D. Pa. Aug. 22, 2017) 39

Lewis v. Seventh Day Adventists Lake Region Conf.,
978 F.2d 940 (6th Cir. 1992)..... 38

Liberty Synergistics Inc. v. Microflo Ltd.,
718 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2013) 49, 53, 55, 56

Lishu Yin v. Columbia Int’l Univ.,
No. 3:15-CV-03656, 2017 WL 4296428
(D.S.C. Sept. 28, 2017) 58

Lynch v. Ackley,
811 F.3d 569 (2d Cir. 2016) 51

Maize v. Friendship Cmty. Church, Inc.,
No. E201900183COAR3CV, 2020 WL 6130918
(Tenn. Ct. App. Oct. 19, 2020) 19

McCarthy v. Fuller,
714 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 2013)..... *passim*

Miller v. InterVarsity Christian Fellowship / USA,
 No. 09-CV-680, 2010 WL 2803123
 (W.D. Wis. July 14, 2010) 58

Mitchell v. Forsyth,
 472 U.S. 511 (1985) 49, 50, 56, 57

Mitchell v. Helms,
 530 U.S. 793 (2000) 30

Moll v. Telesector Res. Grp., Inc.,
 760 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2014) 13

Moon v. Moon,
 431 F. Supp. 3d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 17, 27

Myhre v. Seventh-Day Adventist Church Reform Movement
Am. Union Int’l Missionary Soc’y,
 719 F. App’x 926 (11th Cir. 2018) 18

Natal v. Christian & Missionary All.,
 878 F.2d 1575 (1st Cir. 1989) 38

Natal v. Christian & Missionary All.,
 No. 88-0676, 1988 WL 159169 (D.P.R. 1988)..... 39-40

Nicosia v. Amazon.com, Inc.,
 834 F.3d 220 (2d Cir. 2016) 23

NLRB v. Catholic Bishop,
 440 U.S. 490 (1979) 30

Ogle v. Church of God,
 153 F. App’x 371 (6th Cir. 2005) 40

Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru,
 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020) *passim*

Paul v. Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc. of N.Y.,
 819 F.2d 875 (9th Cir. 1987)..... 41

Penn v. N.Y. Methodist Hosp.,
884 F.3d 416 (2d Cir. 2018) 23, 48

Pfeil v. St. Matthews Evangelical Lutheran Church,
877 N.W.2d 528 (Minn. 2016)..... 19

Presbyterian Church v. Edwards,
566 S.W.3d 175 (Ky. 2018)..... 58

Prince v. Massachusetts,
321 U.S. 158 (1944) 41

Rayburn v. Gen. Conf. of Seventh-Day Adventists,
772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985)..... 35, 42, 44, 52

Roman Catholic Archdiocese of San Juan v. Feliciano,
140 S. Ct. 696 (2020)..... 50

Rweyemamu v. Cote,
520 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2008) *passim*

Schleicher v. Salvation Army,
518 F.3d 472 (7th Cir. 2008)..... 47

Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich,
426 U.S. 696 (1976) *passim*

Skrzypczak v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Tulsa,
611 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 2010)..... 51

Stabler v. Congregation Emanu-El of the City of New York,
No. 16 CIV.9601, 2017 WL 3268201
(S.D.N.Y. July 28, 2017) 58

Sterlinski v. Catholic Bishop of Chi.,
934 F.3d 568 (7th Cir. 2019)..... 57

Sterlinski v. Catholic Bishop of Chi.,
No. 16 C 00596, 2017 WL 1550186
(N.D. Ill. May 1, 2017) 57, 58

<i>Thibodeau v. Am. Baptist Churches of Conn.</i> , 994 A.2d 212 (Conn. App. Ct. 2010)	19
<i>Tomic v. Catholic Diocese of Peoria</i> , 442 F.3d 1036 (7th Cir. 2006)	52
<i>United Methodist Church v. White</i> , 571 A.2d 790 (D.C. 1990)	53
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1871)	14
<i>Werft v. Desert Sw. Ann. Conf.</i> , 377 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2004)	37
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Smith</i> , 896 F.3d 362 (5th Cir. 2018)	31, 32, 53
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006)	49, 52
<i>In re World Trade Ctr. Disaster Site Litig.</i> , 521 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2008)	49
<i>Yaggie v. Ind.-Ky. Synod, Evangelical Lutheran Church in Am.</i> , 64 F.3d 664 (6th Cir. 1995)	40
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1258	50
28 U.S.C. § 1291	4, 49
28 U.S.C. § 1292	10
28 U.S.C. § 1332	4
Other Authorities	
2 W. Cole Durham & Robert Smith, <i>Religious Organizations and the Law</i> (2020)	39

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	27
Mark E. Chopko & Marissa Parker, <i>Still a Threshold Question: Refining the Ministerial Exception Post- Hosanna-Tabor</i> , 10 First Amend. L. Rev. 233 (2012).....	53
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59	10
Fed. R. Evid. 201.....	6
Individual Practices of United States District Judge Victor Marrero	9-10
<i>Lay Priesthood</i> , ChurchofJesusChrist.org.....	47
G. Jeffrey MacDonald, <i>As denominations decline, number of unpaid ministers rise</i> , Religion News Service (Sept. 17, 2013).....	47
Regulations of the Russian Orthodox Church Outside of Russia	6
Peter J. Smith & Robert W. Tuttle, <i>Civil Procedure and the Ministerial Exception</i> , 86 Fordham L. Rev. 1847 (2018).....	53
